

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CAROL M. MCDONOUGH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYS “R” US, INC., d/b/a BABIES “R” US, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:06-cv-00242-AB

ARIEL ELLIOTT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYS “R” US, INC., d/b/a BABIES “R” US, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:09-cv-06151-AB

**REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS
TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER**

Representing Kevin Young, *Objector*:

Daniel Greenberg (Arkansas Bar No. 2007-193)

Admitted pro hac vice

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC

GREENBERG LEGAL SERVICES

55 Fontenay Circle

Little Rock, AR 72223

Tel. (501) 588-4245

dngnrbg@gmail.com

Christopher M. Arfaa (Pa. Bar No. 57047)

Appearing as local counsel

LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTOPHER M. ARFAA, P.C.

150 N. Radnor Chester Rd., Suite F-200

Radnor, PA 19087

Tel. (610) 977-2001

Fax (610) 977-0043

carfaa@arfaalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Class Counsel Should Not Collect a Commission on Expenses of Notice or Administration..... 1

II. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Lies Outside of Judicial and Statistical Norms. 3

III. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Repeatedly Misstates Other Surveys of Fee Awards in Class Actions..... 6

IV. Class Counsel Misstates and Overstates the Relevance of Lodestar Cross-check Analysis to This Case..... 9

V. Class Counsel Is Incorrect About Both Young’s Objection and the Nature of the Pre-Settlement Class Certification to This Court..... 13

VI. Settlement Resources Should Be Directed To Uncompensated Class Members Before They Are Directed to *Cy Pres* Awards..... 14

VII. Class Counsel’s Argument That It Is Required to Betray the Interests of the Class Immediately in Order To Protect the Interests of the Class in a Hypothetical Future Is Not Convincing. 16

VIII. Class Counsel Failed To Meet Its Notice Requirements..... 19

IX. Class Counsel’s *Ad Hominem* Attacks on Young and Greenberg Are Both Irrelevant and False..... 20

X. The Objector Wishes to Withdraw Section VII From His Original Objection. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Create-A-Card Inc., v. Intuit, Inc.,
 No. C 07-06452 WHA, 2009 WL 3073920 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2009)2

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)12

In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.,
 No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008).....12

In re AT & T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)12

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)12

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)9, 12

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)9, 14

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
 No. 5:05-cv-3580 JF, 2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011)2

In re Primus,
 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)2

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
 396 F. 3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 9, 11-12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)8

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
157 F.Supp.2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001)2

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. Civ.A. 03-4578,
2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....12

RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6).....2

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)2

42 U.S.C. § 19839

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)14, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)2

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act2

U.S. Const. Am. I.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h)2

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07 (2010)15

Susan Beck,
“Man on a Class Action Mission,”
The American Lawyer – Litigation 2011 (Spring 2011)21

Alba Conte, *1 Attorney Fee Awards* § 2.052

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.71 (2004)2

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009)	17
Denise Martin (et al.), <i>Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions</i> , STAN J.L. BUS. & FIN. (1996)	6-8
Declaration of Michael Perino, <i>In re Qwest Comm. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:01-cv-01451-REB- KLM (D. Colo. May 15, 2006) (Dkt. No. 1011)	8
Michael Perino, <i>Markets and Monitors: The Impact of Competition and Experience on Attorneys’ Fees in Securities Class Actions</i> , St. John’s Legal Studies Research Paper No. 06-0034	8
Thomas E. Willging (et al.), <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 1996)	6
Rachel M. Zahorsky, “Unsettling Advocate,” ABA J. (Apr. 2010)	21
